



\$~63 & 64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9208/2015**

PARIVAR SEVA SANSTHA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kapil Dua, Ms. Vandana Anand,
Mr. Gaurav Arora, Mr. Prashant
Agrawal and Mr. Vishal Anand,
Advs.

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Jivesh Kumar Tiwari, Adv.

(64)

+ **W.P.(C) 11133/2019**

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Kritika Gupta, Adv.

versus

PARIVAR SEVA SANSTHA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mayank Kumar, Adv. for R-1.
Mr. Kapil Dua, Ms. Vandana Anand,
Mr. Gaurav Arora, Mr. Prashant
Agrawal and Mr. Vishal Anand,
Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

% **19.11.2024**

CM Appl.56585/2024 in W.P.(C) 11133/2019[Seeking condonation of delay]

1. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Respondent No.1 seeking condonation of delay of 642 days in filing the Counter-Affidavit.
2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner fairly submits that she has no objection if the prayers made in the present Application are allowed.
3. Accordingly, the delay is condoned. Let the Counter-Affidavit be taken on record.



4. The Application is allowed.

W.P.(C) 9208/2015

W.P.(C) 11133/2019

5. The parties shall complete pleadings in the matter within a period of four weeks.

6. The parties seek and are granted time to file their respective written synopsis, not exceeding three pages each, at least one week before the next date of hearing, along with the compilation of judgments, if any, they wish to rely upon.

6.1 All judgments sought to be relied upon shall be filed with an index which also sets out the relevant paragraph numbers and the proposition of law that it sets forth.

7. List before the concerned Registrar for completion of pleadings on 20.01.2025.

8. List before Court on 20.02.2025.

9. Registry is directed to place on record the digital copy of the Trial Court Record duly paginated and book-marked in accordance with the rules of the High Court.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

NOVEMBER 19, 2024/r

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)